












































10



11



12



13



14



15



16



B8



Memorandommn >  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: March 22, 2022
To:  Buckman Direct Diversion Board
From: Monique Maes, BDD Contract Administrator
Via:  Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager
Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, Accounting Supervisor

Re: Glorieta Geoscience Amendment No., 4

Item and Issue

Request for approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Service Agreement with Glorieta Geoscience, Inc. to
increase compensation of PSA agreement 19-0302 by $36,624.00 plus applicable tax.

Background

On June 3rd 2021, the BDD Board approved Amendment No. 3 to increase the professional Services Agreement with
Glorieta Geoscience, Inc. in the amount of $55,000.00 for FY2022. This Amendment No. 4 will increase compensation by
an additional $36,624.00 plus tax. This increase will allow the contractor to continue its work on several approved task
orders. Compensation under this entire contract shall not exceed $301,624.00, the contract was awarded RFP 19/04/P to
provide technical oversight of hydrologic and contaminate studies.

Funding: 800810.510340, Regulatory
Munis Contract #3200380

Original Contract #19-0302

Project Code BDD7530

Approved By BDDB April 7% 2022

Carol Romero-With, BDDB Chair

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506




Munis Contract # 3200380
Item #

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD
AMENDMENT NO.4 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH GLORIETA GEOSCIENCE, INC.
#19-0302

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 ("Amendment") to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT, dated March 7, 2019, and as subsequently amended (“Agreement”), is made
between the Buckman Direct Diversion Board ("BDDB") and Glorieta Geoscience, Inc.
("Contractor"). The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date it is executed by the BDDB.

RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to perform professional
technical oversight and support services on an as needed basis as assigned and directed by the BDD
Facilities Manager.

B. Pursuant to Article 18 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the BDDB and Contractor
agree as follows:

1, COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of
compensation by a total of Thirty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($36,624.00)
plus applicable gross receipts tax, so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:

A. The BDDB shall pay to Contractor in full payment for services rendered, a sum not
to exceed Three Hundred One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($301,624.00), plus

applicable gross receipts taxes, billed in accordance with the Hourly Rate Schedule attached hereto

as Exhibit A.



B. Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts taxes levied by the
State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the BDDB of detailed
statements containing”;a report of services completed. Compensation shall be paid only for services
performed.

2, AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains, and shall

remain, in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the

Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2022-2023 Glorieta Geoscience, Inc. PSA —~ Amendment No. 4



BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD

By:
BDDB Chair Carol Romero-Wirth

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Nancy R. %ng, BDDB ?ounsel

APPROVED

Mary McCoy, City Finance Director

ATTEST

Kristine Bustos-Mihelcic, City Clerk

File Date:

2022-2023 Glorieta Geoscience, Inc. PSA - Amendment No. 4

Munis Contract # 3200380
Item #

CONTRACTOR:

Glorieta Geoscience, Inc.
Signature:;
Printed Name:
Title:
Date:

New Mexico Tax & Revenue

CRS#
City of Santa Fe Business

Registration #




q8



#  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: March 28, 2022

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

From: Antoinette Armijo-Rougemont, BDD Accounting Supervisor /s/
Re: Revised 2022 FSAC Meeting Calendar

ITEM AND ISSUE:

2022 Fiscal Services and Audit Committee (FSAC) Meeting Calendar

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The BDD FSAC meetings are normally conducted within the 1%t week of each month, prior to the BDD Board meetings.

The following is the proposed 2022 schedule for the Fiscal Services and Audit Committee meetings:

FSAC BDDB BCC

Tuesday, January 4, 2022 @ 2:30 Thursday, January 6, 2022 January 11t & 25%
Tuesday, February 1, 2022 Thursday, February 3, 2022 February 8" & 22
Tuesday, March 1, 2022 Thursday, February 3, 2022 March 8t & 29t
Monday, April 4, 2022 Thursday, April 7, 2022 April 12 & 26t
Monday, May 2, 2022 Thursday, May 5, 2022 May 10" & 31st
Thursday, May 26, 2022 Thursday, June 2, 2022 June 14" & 28t
Thursday, June 30 2022 Thursday, July 7, 2022 July 12t & 26
Monday, August 1, 2022 Thursday, August 4, 2022 August 9" & 30th
Monday, August 29th, 2022 Thursday, September 1, 2022 Sept, 13th & 27
Monday, October 3, 2022 Thursday, October 6, 2022 Oct. 11t & 25
Monday, October 31, 2022 Thursday, November 3, 2022 November 8t & 29t
Monday, November 28, 2022 Thursday, December 1, 2022 December 13th

ACTION REQUESTED:

For your approval.

(K1

K

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506

SANTA I-'Elc_e.!!n

































10



11



12



13



14



15



16









B6



#  Buckman Direct Diversion

Date: March 24, 2022

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board

From: Rick Carpenter, Kyle S. Harwood, Luke Pierpont, James P. Bearzi
Subject: Summary and Update Regarding Rio Grande Water Quality Issues

Item and Issue:

The Buckman Direct Diversion (BDD) Board has monitored and participated in a variety of
environmental and water quality issues over the past several years, including submittal of comments to
agencies, participating in rulemaking proceedings, and litigation over water quality issues.

For the Board’s reference a summary of each of these water quality issues is provided below along with
a reference to supporting documents and recommendations.

Background and Summary:
Following is a summary of each of the environmental and water quality issues in which the Board has

participated over the prior three years.

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE): The Board and
DOE have entered into a fourth MOU that addresses certain actions and interactions through 2024
concerning stormwater and sediment migration from the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) to
the Rio Grande above the BDD diversion. These issues include:
e Operation and maintenance of the Early Notification System (ENS).
o Installation of a new flow measurement station (to be known as E110.7) in lowermost Los Alamos
Canyon.
e Decommissioning of a camera-only station near the White Rock “Y” known as E062.
Data collection and data sharing.
The use of data collected by the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) to assess
stormwater quality in lower Los Alamos Canyon.
e An annual review of issues to include ENS operation, sediment studies conducted by DOE in the
Los Alamos Canyon watershed, sampling and analysis by the parties in the Rio Grande, with
funding provided to the Board by DOE.

Documents: March 10, 2022 BDD and DOE MOU
January 10, 2022 NMED Letter Regarding Data Exchange and Collaboration
February 9, 2022 Pueblo de San Ildefonso letter approval to install E110.7

Recommendation: Continue to work with DOE according to the terms of the MOU to monitor
discharges of stormwater from the LANL to the Rio Grande.

AN
Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506 a
SANTA r:lm




A  Byckman Direct Diversion

New Mexico's Triennial Review of State Surface Water Quality Standards: The Board provided

comments on NMED's proposed petition to amend the State Surface Water Quality Standards in late
2020. NMED amended its petition for rulemaking in early 2021, and the Board made an Entry of
Appearance to provide (rebuttal) testimony in the hearing on NMED's petition, and other parties
proposed amendments, in front of the Water Quality Control Commission held in July, 2021. Following
the hearing, the Hearing Officer produced a draft report to the Commission and Board counsel provided
comments on the Hearing Officer's report in October 2021. The Commission’s Statement of Reasons
and Decision on the petition was issued on March 9, 2022.

The Board's testimony focused on three areas — emerging contaminants (like per- and polyfluoroalkyl
substances, or PFAS), test methods for compounds like polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and the
definition of toxic pollutants. The Commission decided on these issues as described below:

¢ The Commission adopted NMED's definition of “contaminants of emerging concern” but changed
the term to "emerging contaminants." The adopted definition also deleted the phrase “...including,
but not limited to, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances, pharmaceuticals and personal care
products....” The Board supported adopting a definition of contaminants of emerging concern, but
took no position on the "including, but not limited to" language, nor on substituting the term
“emerging contaminants” for “contaminants of emerging concern.”

¢ The Commission voted not to include "emerging contaminants" and the definition of toxic pollutants
at 20.6.2 NMAC in the general criteria at 20.6.4.13.F NMAC. This was consistent the Board's
position.

¢ The Commission adopted Amigos Bravos’ proposed language to give NMED the authority to
require monitoring of "emerging contaminants" as a condition of certification of a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) permit issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (“EPA”) under the federal Clean Water Act (“CWA?”). The Board did not directly take a
position on this proposal, but the Commission’s decision is consistent with the Board's testimony
that "emerging contaminants" (e.g., PFAS) are an important issue and should be monitored.

¢ The Commission voted not to adopt DOE/Triad's proposal to restrict test methods to those approved
by EPA in Part 136. This was the Board's position, as the DOE proposal would have required the use
of less sensitive methods which would directly affect monitoring of PCBs in Los Alamos Canyon.

It is noteworthy that the Commission adopted all of the Board's recommendations as put forth in its
expert testimony and filings. The Commission’s decision may be appealed by any adversely affected
party within 30 days of the adoption of the regulations, no appeal of the Commission’s Decision has
been filed to date.

Documents: The Board’s pre-filed rebuttal testimony
The Commission’s Statement of Reasons and Decision

Recommendation: Continue to monitor the Triennial Review and other NMED rulemaking proceedings
related to water quality issues and engage in rulemaking proceedings to protect the BDD source waters.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506

SANTAF E2 OUNTY




A  Buckman Direct Diversion

Waters of the United States (WOTUS): The Board filed an amicus brief in State of California et al., v.
Wheeler et al., Case No. 3:20-cv-03005 (N.D. Cal.) to support the plaintiff States in their litigation to
stop the USEPA from adopting the Navigable Waters Protection Rule (NWPR). The NWPR’s practical
effect would have been the removal of Clean Water Act (CWA) jurisdiction over most if not all stream
reaches on the Pajarito Plateau. This would in turn remove EPA's authority to require NPDES permits
for stormwater or point-source discharges into those streams. The Biden Administration has proposed a
new two-part rule to repeal the NWPR and develop a new definition of WOTUS, an action for which the
Board has expressed its support in previous comments and actions.

On January 24, 2022 the United States Supreme Court agreed to hear the appeal of a Ninth Circuit Court
case brought by Michael and Chantell Sackett (the “Sacketts”) regarding whether wetlands on or near
their property in Idaho met the definition of WOTUS. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit both
applied Justice Kennedy’s “significant nexus” test from the Rapanos v. United States case, finding that
the wetlands on the Sacketts property were WOTUS. The Sacketts are asking the Supreme Court to
adopt a test that only defines wetlands as WOTUS if there is a surface connection to jurisdictional
waters. While the Sackett case addresses wetlands, it will likely have impacts on jurisdiction of other
water bodies that are not traditionally navigable waters, such as intermittent and ephemeral waterways.

Documents: August 17, 2021 Amicus Curiae Brief of the BDD Board
September 3, 2021 BDD Board Comments on Revisions to WOTUS Definition

Recommendation: Continue to monitor the EPA rulemaking relating to WOTUS and related litigation to
stay current on the legal and regulatory landscape affecting the BDD source water quality.

CWA §303(d)/305(b) Integrated Report and List of Impaired Waters (“Integrated Report”): NMED

prepares an Integrated Report every two years in compliance with Sections 303(d) and 305(b) of the
Clean Water Act. The Integrated Report serves as a source of information on water quality and pollution
control programs as well as how NMED assesses surface water quality data against water quality
standards. The Board has provided comments to NMED on the last two (2020 and 2022) Integrated
Reports. The Board's concerns in 2022 centered on NMED's delays in implementing Total Maximum
Daily Loads (TMDLSs) to address impairment of the Rio Grande and streams on the Pajarito Plateau.
NMED has issued the final Integrated Report and responded to the Board's comments. The Board's
concerns in 2020 centered on implementing the "hydrology protocol" to accurately designate streams as
"ephemeral" or "perennial” pursuant to a Settlement Agreement between DOE, NMED, and Amigos
Bravos.

Documents: February 25, 2022 Board comments on Integrated Report with NMED responses
September 10, 2020 Board comments on Integrated Report

Recommendation: Continue to monitor the Integrated Report process and comment as appropriate.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506 - .

SANTA FE EOUNTY




#  Buckman Direct Diversion

LANL National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits: The Board provided
comments to NMED in 2020 on the State certification of LANL's surface water permits for its industrial
outfalls (NPDES Permit No. NM002835) and stormwater discharges (NPDES Permit No. NM0030759).
The Board's comments centered on technical aspects of the permits, and how they relate to the cleanup
activities for legacy pollution at LANL. The LANL operators petitioned for review of the State
certification of the two permits and conditions imposed in the certification process, and hearings were
granted although not scheduled. NMED and LANL have entered into Settlement Agreements resolving
the disputed issues for each of the certifications, and modified certifications of each of the NPDES
permits have been issued. Of particular interest to the Board is the PFAS monitoring requirements in the
Agreement governing regulated stormwater discharges for the certification of NPDES Permit No.
NMO0030759.

Documents:  April 16, 2020 Board comments on NPDES Permit No. NM0028355
April 28, 2020 Board comments on NPDES Permit No. NM0030759
Modified Certification of NPDES Permit No. NM0028355 and Settlement Agreement
Modified Certification of NPDES Permit No. NM0030759 and Settlement Agreement

Recommendation: Under the Clean Water Act, NPDES permits are valid for up to five years. We
recommend monitoring the LANL Permits, particularly when LANL is required to seek renewals of
these permits.

NMED/LANL Consent Order: The Board has submitted comments to NMED regarding its concerns
about cleanup and enforceability of the 2016 Compliance Order on Consent between NMED and DOE
(“2016 Consent Order”). While NMED has not responded to these comments in writing, NMED did sue
DOE to compel renegotiation of the 2016 Consent Order. The Board’s comments have focused on its
disapproval of the 2016 Consent Order as compared to the 2005 Consent Order, and the need for public
engagement in the LANL clean-up process. NMED is seeking, as part of the relief in its lawsuit, that a
new Consent Order be developed under the supervision of the court. The Board has urged NMED to
engage the public and seek public comment if a new draft Consent Order is an outgrowth of any
agreement to settle the litigation.

Documents:  October 13, 2019 Letter from the Board to Governor Lujan Grisham
October 31, 2019 Letter from the Board to Secretary of NMED James Kenney
February 28, 2020 Board Comments to NMED on Suggested Changes to 2016 Consent
Order

Recommendation: Monitor the litigation between NMED and DOE and participate in the development
of a new Consent Order to ensure that Rio Grande water quality is a priority consideration in the cleanup
of legacy waste at LANL.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio ~ Santa Fe, NM 87506 E .

SANTA FE COUNTY




#  Buckman Direct Diversion

DOE’s Sitewide Environmental Impact Statement (SWEIS) for LANL: On April 4, 2021, the Board
adopted Resolution 2021-2 requesting that DOE develop a new SWEIS under the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) instead of merely updating the existing SWEIS. A SWEIS should be
reviewed every five years, and several circumstances have arisen in the past five years that would trigger
the need for a new SWEIS, including the proposed expansion of plutonium pit production at LANL; an
updated census, and an internal DOE report critical of fire management at LANL. DOE has not yet
made public its intentions for an update or development of a new SWEIS.

Documents: Resolution No. 2021-2 Requesting that LANL Conduct a Site Wide Environmental
Impact Statement.

Recommendation: Continue to monitor LANL NEPA compliance and advocate for a SWEIS which
allows for public participation in the development of alternatives and mitigation strategies.

Los Alamos Wastewater Treatment Plant: NMED opened a 30-day public comment period on January
29, 2022 for the CWA §401 certification of the NPDES permit for the Los Alamos County Wastewater
Treatment Plant. The comment period was extended for another 30 days on February 28, 2022 and will
now close on March 30, 2022. The timing of the notices for the comment period was such that they were
after agenda items were due for the monthly Board meetings, and the close of the comment period is
before the subsequent Board meeting, giving the Board no real opportunity to study and comment on the
certification of the permit. The Los Alamos wastewater treatment plant outfall is within the Los Alamos
Canyon watershed.

Documents: February 28, 2022 Extended Public Notice for Permit and Certification

Recommendation: Continue to monitor and review options for participation in this NPDES permit.

Los Alamos County Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (“MS4”) Permit: EPA is in the process of

drafting a NPDES MS4 permit for Los Alamos County, the New Mexico Department of Transportation,
and DOE to regulate stormwater discharges in Los Alamos County outside of LANL. A significant
portion of the discharge locations are in the Los Alamos Canyon watershed. Los Alamos County
appealed EPA’s determination that a MS4 permit is required, and was granted a stay on the briefing of
the case to discuss disputed issues with the County. Around the same time, EPA released a “sample”
permit for the parties to consider and provide informal comment. At the time EPA was intending to
move forward with a draft permit. However, in January 2022 EPA put the draft permit development on
hold, to develop the required showing that the canyons are jurisdictional waters under the Clean Water
Act.

Documents: ‘Sample’ permit

Recommendation: The Board should monitor the development of this permit as the MS4 permit would
cover numerous uncontrolled discharges that are in addition to those covered by the LANL stormwater
NPDES permit.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio ~ Santa Fe, NM 87506 a .

SANTA FE COUNTY




#  Buckman Direct Diversion

10.

11.

12.

13.

Natural Resources Damage Assessment (“NRDA”): BDD staff and counsel met with the New Mexico
Office of the Natural Resource Trustee (“ONRT”) to discuss the NRDA process, and how the Board’s
efforts to mitigate potential contamination from LANL (via stormwater and sediment migration in Los
Alamos Canyon) might factor into the ONRT’s assessment of damages based on injury to state
resources such as the Rio Grande. BDD staff emphasized that it expects the ONRT and other trustees to
give appropriate weight to the surface water resources upon which the BDD relies.

Documents: LANL NRDA Homepage at https://www.lanlnrda.org/

Recommendation: Continue to monitor progress of ONRT evaluation of NRDA and incorporation of
LANL impacts on the Rio Grande

NukeWatch New Mexico LANL Consent Order Litigation: Nuclear Watch New Mexico
(“NukeWatch”) sued the DOE under the citizen suit provisions of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) alleging noncompliance with the 2005 Consent Order. The parties have reached
agreement to settle NukeWatch’s remaining claims. Notably for the Board, the proposed Settlement
Agreement requires DOE to install a flow measurement station in lowermost Los Alamos Canyon to be
a component of the BDD’s ENS. This station would be the same as that which is contained in the DOE
and Board MOU.

Documents: March 1, 2022 Proposed Settlement Agreement
March 23, 2022 New Mexican Article Regarding NWNM Litigation

Recommendation: The Settlement Agreement has been accepted by the court. We recommend
maintaining communication about the implementation of the Settlement Agreement with counsel for
NukeWatch New Mexico.

The Removal Efficiency and Assessment of Treatments (“TREAT”) Studies: BDD has conducted four
sampling events known as the TREAT Studies to investigate the efficiency of the treatments at the BDD
Treatment Plant with respect to contaminants that may occur in the Rio Grande upriver from the BDD
diversion point. These studies were funded by DOE through the 2017 MOU. Certain limitations in the
TREAT sampling and analyses were identified, about which the Board was briefed in 2018. Future
TREAT Sampling protocols will continue to be reviewed and amended to provide the best sampling
protocols available going forward.

Documents: 2018 PowerPoint presentation

Hexavalent Chromium (“Cr-VI” or ”Cr6”) Water Right Application Protest: DOE (and Los Alamos
County) filed an application with the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (“OSE”) to move water
rights from existing points of diversion to extraction wells used in the remediation Interim Measure for
the Cr-VI groundwater plume. The Board (and Santa Fe County) protested the application asserting that,
among other deficiencies, DOE failed to provide information about impacts to the Rio Grande. The
protest is still pending. NMED and other parties have recommended that DOE may have to convert
injection wells to extraction wells. If DOE is required to do this it would change the nature of the water

AN
Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506 =

SANTA FEge.m.




#  Buckman Direct Diversion

14.

rights application, and DOE may be required to resubmit an application to reflect the consumptive use of
the water.

Documents:  August 5, 2020 BDD Protest Letter to the OSE

Recommendation: Continue participation in protest of LANL water rights application to ensure that the
proposed diversions will not impact the Rio Grande.

Source Water Protection Plan (SWPP):

The BDD Staff has been developing an updated Source Water Protection Plan for BDD’s source water.
A SWPP is a voluntary program with support of the NMED’s Drinking Water Bureau to identify
potential sources of contaminants for use in land use planning and source water remediation and clean
up priorities. There may be a future public outreach phase prior to producing the Source Water
Protection Plan.

Documents: draft

Recommendations: BDD staff to continue developing the SWPP, including future public outreach.

Buckman Direct Diversion 341 Caja del Rio  Santa Fe, NM 87506

SANTA FE;.?.‘.!.'.‘J_V



	April 7a. BDD Monthly Operations Update
	April 7d. Middle Rio Grande Endangered Species
	April 8a. GGI Amend 4
	April 8b. Modified FSAC
	April 8c. 2023 BDD Operating Budget
	April 8d. Repurpose of funds
	April 9a. RioGrande Water Quality



